900408808 06/07/2017

900408808 06/07/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM430385

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	02/28/2017	SOMONANON NO EXXXXX
	Formerly	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Regions Bank		
Street Address:	1180 West Peachtree NW, Suite 1000		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30309		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

900408808

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2026052	MAX CLEAN
Registration Number:	1427067	RAIN DANCE
Registration Number:	1432607	NO. 7
Registration Number:	2046041	RAIN DANCE
Registration Number:	3935536	MOTO CYCLO
Registration Number:	2066858	ULTRAWELD
Registration Number:	1496417	BREAK-AWAY
Registration Number:	4215427	CYCLO ABSOLUTE.
Registration Number:	4233278	TULSA RENEW
Registration Number:	2234151	NO.7
Registration Number:	2234092	NO7
Registration Number:	2240035	ULTRACOAT
Registration Number:	4335958	CYCLO TIRE SOS
Registration Number:	3624478	VIVA-SCENT
Registration Number:	3717571 、	ICY BLAST
Registration Number:	2324290	RAIN DANCE
Registration Number:	2336646	ZLUBE
Registration Number:	1595914	CYCLO
Registration Number:	4572697	BREAK-THRU

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0186

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4657798	PERMASTOP
Registration Number:	4805512	DEEP DEFEND
Registration Number:	0924095	CYCLO
Registration Number:	1879074	TANNER'S PRESERVE
Registration Number:	3005543	RALLY
Registration Number:	2710792	RALLY
Registration Number:	0755218	CYCLO
Registration Number:	1789057	ENGINE CLEAN
Registration Number:	1921377	CARB CLEAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,chris.dillon@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=028282_00687_RegionBank_Niteo_Security#page1.tif source=028282_00687_RegionBank_Niteo_Security#page2.tif source=028282_00687_RegionBank_Niteo_Security#page3.tif source=028282_00687_RegionBank_Niteo_Security#page4.tif source=028282_00687_RegionBank_Niteo_Security#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0187

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2017 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among NITEO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, AP FORMULATORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TRANS-MATE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company d/b/a Hi-Tech Industries, NITEO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and REGIONS BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") on behalf of the "Lenders" (as defined in the Security Agreement), the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Security Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders.

[Signature Pages Follow]

#51687630_v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0188

The undersigned and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

> NITEO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Christopher McRorie
Title: Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

[REGIONS/NITEO - NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Gregory Garbuz

Title: Director

[REGIONS/NITEO – NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0190

EXHIBIT A

Country	Mark	Reg No	Reg Date
United			
States	MAX CLEAN	2026052	24-Dec-1996
United			
States	RAIN DANCE	1427067	3-Feb-1987
United			
States	NO. 7 and design	1432607	17-Mar-1987
United			
States	RAIN DANCE	2046041	18-Mar-1997
United			
States	MOTO CYCLO	3935536	22-Mar-2011
United			
States	ULTRAWELD	2066858	3-Jun-1997
United			
States	BREAK-AWAY	1496417	19-Jul-1988
United			
States	CYCLO ABSOLUTE.	4215427	25-Sep-2012
United			
States	US-PRO	4232788	30-Oct-2012
United			
States	NO. 7 and design	2234151	23-Mar-1999
United			
States	NO 7 and design	2234092	23-Mar-1999
United			
States	ULTRACOAT	2240035	20-Apr-1999
United			
States	CYCLO TIRE SOS	4335958	14-May-2013
United			
States	VIVA-SCENT	3624478	19-May-2009
United			
States	ICY BLAST	3717571	1-Dec-2009
United			
States	RAIN DANCE	2324290	29-Feb-2000
United			
States	ZLUBE	2336646	28-Mar-2000
United			
States	CYCLO	1595914	15-May-1990
United			
States	BREAK-THRU	4572697	22-Jul-2014
United			
States	PERMASTOP	4657798	16-Dec-2014
United			
States	DEEP DEFEND	4805512	1-Sep-2015
United			
States	CYCLO	924095	23-Nov-1971
United			
States	TANNER'S PRESERVE	1879074	14-Feb-1995
United			
States	CYCLO	1595914	15-May-1990
United			
States	RAIN DANCE	2046041	18-Mar-1997

REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0191

United			
States	RALLY	3005543	11-Oct-2005
United			
States	RALLY	2710792	29-Apr-2003
United			
States	CYCLO	755218	20-Aug-1963
United			
States	ENGINE CLEAN	1789057	24-Aug-1993
United			
States	TANNER'S PRESERVE	1879074	14-Feb-1995
United			
States	CARB CLEAN	1921377	26-Sep-1995
United			
States	RALLY	3005543	11-Oct-2005

RECORDED: 06/07/2017

REEL: 006080 FRAME: 0192